
 

Housing, Environment, Transport and Community 
Safety Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

 
Tuesday 11 September 2012 

7.00 pm 
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

 
Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair) 
Councillor Graham Neale (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Michael Bukola 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
Councillor Tim McNally 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
 

Co-opted Members 
 

Miriam Facey 
John Nosworthy 
Jane Salmon 
 

Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Patrick Diamond 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Geoffrey Thornton 
 

 

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Peter Roberts on 020 7525 4350  or email: peter.roberts@southwark.gov.uk   
 
 

Members of the sub-committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 3 September 2012 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Housing, Environment, Transport and 
Community Safety Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

 
Tuesday 11 September 2012 

7.00 pm 
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

1 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 9 July 2012. 
 

 

5. TRA HALLS & BARS 
 

7 - 31 

 Documents attached: 
 
- Map of tenants’ and residents’ halls 
 

(A number of halls are missing and the map needs to be updated.) 
 
- Estate population and hall provision 
 
- Empty and closed halls 
 
- Uncategorised halls 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. BRIEFING NOTE ON TREE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
CONSULTATION 

 

To follow 

7. QUARTERLY BREAKDOWN ON NUMBERS ON HOUSING WAITING 
LIST 

 

32 

8. WORK PROGRAMME 
 

33 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING. 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

9. TRA HALLS AND BARS 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  3 September 2012 
 



1 
 
 

Housing, Environment, Transport and Community Safety Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Monday 9 
July 2012 

 

 
 
 
 

HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT, TRANSPORT AND 
COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Housing, Environment, Transport and Community Safety Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee held on Monday 9 July 2012 at 7.00 pm at 160 Tooley Street, London 
SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair) 

Councillor Graham Neale (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Michael Bukola 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
Councillor Tim McNally 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
 

ALSO PRESENT: 
 

Lesley Wertheimer, tenants’ representative 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Stephen Douglass, Head of Community Engagement 
Simon Godfrey, Resident Involvement Senior Manager  
Sarah Scutt, Senior Lawyer, Litigation (Housing Services) 
Peter Roberts, Scrutiny Project Manager 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 2.1 There were no late items of business. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 3.1 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 

 

Open AgendaAgenda Item 4
1



2 
 
 

Housing, Environment, Transport and Community Safety Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Monday 9 
July 2012 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

 

 4.1 The vice-chair of the sub-committee felt that some of his 
comments had not been reflected in the minutes.  These related to 
his concern that some of the language used in discussing domestic 
violence had not acknowledged that men could be the victims and 
also to his disappointment in the quality of the presentation in 
respect of anti-social behaviour. 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That, subject to the above, the minutes of the meeting of the 

Housing & Community Safety Scrutiny Sub-Committee held on 19 
April 2012 be agreed as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

5. DOMESTIC ABUSE - DRAFT REPORT 
 

 

 5.1 The chair introduced the draft report and outlined the 
recommendations. 

 
5.2 Members highlighted additional issues for consideration and 

possible inclusion in the report: 
 

- existence of any schemes enabling victims to remain in 
their homes 

- including the views of the LGBT Forum 
- violence towards the elderly (possibly from younger 

generations within a family and complicated where the 
elderly person is living with the perpetrator) 

- possible action where a leaseholder is the perpetrator, 
including termination of the lease 

- recommendation of research aimed at understanding why 
particular ethnic groups appear to experience a higher level 
of domestic abuse and violence 

- a questioning of the location of the rape crisis centre in 
Croydon and whether this adequately serves the needs of 
inner London boroughs 

 
5.3 The chair indicated that he would investigate these issues and 

make amendments to the report.  He would circulate a revised 
draft to all members for agreement before submission to overview 
& scrutiny committee. 

 

 

6. WORK PROGRAMMING 
 

 

 6.1 The chair reported that representatives of the Tenants’ and 
Homeowners’ Councils had suggested Tenants’ and Residents’ 
Association (TRA) halls and bars as a possible topic for a scrutiny 

 

2



3 
 
 

Housing, Environment, Transport and Community Safety Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Monday 9 
July 2012 

 

review.  There seemed to be a wide variety of rental agreements 
and a varied provision of halls across the borough.  In some 
circumstances small groups took over use of a hall and excluded 
other residents. 

 
6.2 Stephen Douglass, head of community engagement, briefed the 

sub-committee on TRA halls and bars.  As far as he was aware, 
only two halls had bars on the premises.  One of these was in 
difficulty over governance issues and preventing general use of the 
facility.  Of one hundred and twelve halls across the borough, 
about half consisted of very small meeting rooms and the other 
half were bigger facilities which could accommodate other 
community uses.  Not every estate had a hall and halls were not 
evenly distributed geographically across the borough.  Looking at 
the possibility of TRAs sharing premises might release properties 
for other uses such as housing.  The head of community 
engagement explained that the halls working party was developing 
an overview of the portfolio, resolving problems, supporting good 
practice and offering advice on lettings and generally aiming to 
encourage use.  A stock condition survey had established the state 
of repairs of individual halls and any works needed. 

 
6.3 In response to questions, the head of community engagement 

confirmed that the capital investment sum of £3.1 million over five 
years (paragraph 18 of the report) was considered adequate for 
the works needed to the halls.  An analysis of the stock condition 
survey would help determine the priority of works to be done with 
health and safety an important element of this. 

 
6.4 A member referred to a previous survey of TRA halls which had 

identified some interesting situations.  For instance, in one road 
there were four TRA halls out of which one was in heavy use and 
the other three were all one-bed flats.  One of the flats was used 
once a month, the second once a quarter and the third was used 
once a year.  In another area there were three TRA halls within two 
hundred yards of each other.  The member suggested that a lot of 
work had already been done to look at the distribution and use of 
halls and that this should be made use of.  He particularly 
remembered a map showing TRA halls and other community 
facilities.  Simon Godfrey, resident involvement senior manager, 
assured the sub-committee that this earlier work was being taken 
into account.  The chair asked for the map to be circulated to the 
sub-committee. 

 
6.5 A member asked whether the two bars were licensed.  The head of 

community engagement explained that both bars had licences but 
one of them was not following the correct financial or governance 
procedures.  Members highlighted paragraph 7 of the report which 
stated that rent was charged on only fifty-three of the halls.  The 
head of community engagement responded that this issue needed 

3



4 
 
 

Housing, Environment, Transport and Community Safety Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Monday 9 
July 2012 

 

to be fully explored in order to determine the different potentials for 
income generation.  He reported that rents ranged from £1.50 to 
£27 per week and bore little or no relation to the size or condition 
of the property.  The difference in rents had not resulted from a 
particular strategy but reflected individual decisions across a 
number of council departments.  The chair indicated that a list of 
the various rents would be brought to the next meeting. 

 
6.6 Members asked whether there were any examples of fraud relating 

to the hiring of halls.  The head of community engagement 
responded that this was not unknown but was often difficult to 
prove because of a lack of records. 

 
6.7 The chair asked whether the vice-char and he would be able to 

attend a meeting of the tenants halls working party.  The head of 
community engagement indicated that he would raise this with Ian 
Ritchie, the chair of the working party. 

 
6.8 The resident involvement senior manager briefed the sub-

committee on the structures for engaging tenants and residents, 
including area housing forums, the tenants’ and homeowners’ 
councils and a number of working parties.  He explained that the 
housing service also aimed to engage directly with residents, 
outside the formal structure, for instance the repairs service 
wanted to talk to young people on estates about improving security 
measures. 

 
6.9 Members were concerned that the lists of TRAs and TMOs at the 

end of the response to the earlier scrutiny recommendations were 
incorrect and incomplete.  Some organisations were missing and 
some were shown in the wrong wards.  The chair asked for a 
revised list to be produced and circulated. 

 
6.10 The chair asked whether officers felt that the structures for tenant 

engagement were working well.  The resident involvement senior 
manager explained that it was always the case that some TRAs 
were in need of help and required a lot of support from officers.  He 
commented that not all TRAs chose to take part in the formal 
structure and that a huge burden was placed on the small number 
of people who took part in the working parties.  Members 
commented on a number of TRAs which had turned themselves 
around to become very successful in their wards.  The resident 
involvement senior manager believed that the new recognition 
policy would help TRAs to change and to re-establish themselves.  
The head of community engagement stressed that there were a lot 
of good TRAs.  The council needed to both support and improve 
the formal structures and to engage with residents outside the 
formal structure. 

 
 

4



5 
 
 

Housing, Environment, Transport and Community Safety Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Monday 9 
July 2012 

 

6.11 The chair asked what help was available to re-start failed TRAs.  
The resident involvement senior manager confirmed that effort was 
being made and that thirty-nine had been re-started.  Support was 
available and included help to develop an action plan, raise 
interest, set up meetings, sort out bank accounts and to explain 
constitutional and governance issues. 

 
6.12 Some members were concerned at the level of training and quality 

of staff and their ability to attend AGMs.  The vice-chair reported 
difficulties in re-starting Draper TRA.  The resident involvement 
senior manager explained that particular advice had been received 
from Southwark Anti-Social Behaviour Unit in respect of this TRA.  
The vice-chair stressed that this should be communicated to the 
residents trying to re-start the TRA. 

 
6.13 The resident involvement senior manager explained that since the 

2009 re-structure the focus of his team’s work had been on those 
TRAs with problems while other TRAs were supposed to deal with 
housing management staff.  Dissatisfaction more often arose 
where residents were not happy with the advice that the team gave 
rather than in cases where the team had failed to give advice.  
Some members remained concerned, for instance at the quality of 
advice given by officers at AGMs and at general levels of 
communication. 

 
6.14 The chair thanked the two officers for their briefings and suggested 

the issue of dog fouling as another possible topic for a scrutiny 
review.  He invited other members to put forward topics.  The vice-
chair proposed looking at the council’s tr
[...]
nd Comber 
TRA 

Nunhead Green 
Community Centre 

Closed hall (H&S) 56 Nunhead Lane Nunhead London SE15 3TU Brookstone & Nunhead 

Priory Court Tenants Hall Closed hall (H&S) Cheltenham Rd  London SE15  
Heygate Hall - Large 
Clubroom 

Closed hall (other 
use) 

25 Brandon Street Heygate Estate London SE17 1NA  

Heygate TA - Small 
Clubroom 

Closed hall (other 
use) 

Deacon Way Heygate Estate London SE17  

Abbeyfield Hall (in use) Maydew House Abbeyfield Estate Rotherhithe SE16 2NP Abbeyfield TRA 
Aylton Estate Tenants' Hall Hall (in use) Renforth Street  London SE16  
Glebe Estate Tenants 
Room 

Hall (in use) 15 Fairwall Hse Glebe Estate Peckham Road SE5 8QW Glebe North and South 
TRA 

Magdalen Tenants Hall Hall (in use) Purbrook Street Bermondsey London SE1 3DQ SPAM  TRA 
Rennie & Manor TRA Hall Hall (in use) Galleywall Road Rennie Estate Bermonsey SE16 3PB Manor Estate TRA 
Ryegates TRA (formerly 
Brayards) 

Hall (in use) 28 Ryegates Caulfield Road Nunhead SE15 2DF Brayards Estate TRA 

Styles House Tenants Hall Hall (in use) Styles House The Cut Borough SE1 8DF Styles House TRA 
The Roundhouse Tenants 
Hall 

Hall (in use) Cardinal Bourne 
Street 

Lawson Estate London SE1 4EJ Lawson TRA 

Applegarth TMO Office TMO office Applegarth House Blackfriars Road London SE1 0PY  
Brenchley Gardens TMO 
Office 

TMO office 163 Brenchley 
Gardens 

London  SE23 3RF Brenchley Gardens 
TMO 

Juniper TMC Office TMO office 1 Juniper House Pomeroy Street Nunhead SE14 5BY Juniper House TMO 
TMO Office TMO office 1 Tanner House  London SE1 3LL  
 

31



Housing, Environment, Transport & Community Safety Scrutiny Sub-
Committee 
 
Numbers on housing waiting list as at 14 August 2012: 
 
 
Band 1 813 
 
Band 2 1,175 
 
Band 3 7,907 
 
Band 4 10,340 
 
External applicants and errors 976 
 
 
Total 21,211 
 
 
Definition of housing bands 
 
Band One 
 
- Under occupiers, people exchanging bigger properties for smaller ones 
- Council tenants who need to move so that new homes can be built or old 

ones repaired 
- Council tenants affected by fire and flood 
 
Band Two 
 
- Urgent Medical Priority, people with a severe illness or disability that is 

made significantly worse by their current housing 
- People who need to move because of serious harassment 
- Multiple Need, people with more than one reason to move, for example, 

overcrowding and medical priority 
 
Band Three 
 
- Homeless families with children or vulnerable homeless people 
- People living in overcrowded housing 
- Medical Priority, people who need to move because of their illness 
- Council tenants whose relationship has broken down 
- People who have no inside toilet, kitchen or bathroom 
- People with no electricity or hot water 
 
Band Four 
 
- Everyone else 

Agenda Item 7
32



Housing, Environment, Transport & Community Safety 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee 2012-13 

 
 

Monday 26 November 2012 Cllr Richard Livingstone – Cabinet Interview 

Community Safety 

Wednesday 16 January 2013 Cllr Barrie Hargrove – Cabinet Interview 

Transport, Environment and Recycling 

Tuesday 26 February 2013 Cllr Ian Wingfield – Cabinet Interview 

Housing Management 

Monday 25 March 2013  

Wednesday 1 May 2013  

 
 

Agenda Item 8
33



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank. 

Agenda Annex
34



 

HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT, TRANSPORT & COMMUNITY SAFETY 
SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE  MUNICIPAL YEAR 2012-13 
 

AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) 
 
NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Fitzroy Williams Tel: 020 7525 7102 
 

 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 
 
Sub-Committee Members 
 
Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair) 
Councillor Graham Neale (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Michael Bukola 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder 
Councillor Tim McNally 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
 
 
Reserves 
 
Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Patrick Diamond 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Geoffrey Thornton 
 
 
Co-Opted Members 
 
John Nosworthy (Homeowners’ Council) 
Jane Salmon (Homeowners’ Council Reserve) 
Miriam Facey (Tenants’ Council)  
Lesley Wertheimer (Tenants’ Council 
Reserve) 
 
 
Other Members 
 
Councillor Ian Wingfield [Deputy Leader] 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Catherine Bowman [Chair, OSC] 
 
 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 

 
Council Officers 
 
Gerri Scott, Strategic Director of Housing 
Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of 
Environment & Leisure 
Jonathan Toy, Head of Community Safety 
and Enforcement 
Shelley Burke, Head of Overview & 
Scrutiny 
John Bibby, Principal Cabinet Assistant 
Alex Doel, Labour Political Assistant 
William Summers, Liberal Democrat 
Political Assistant 
Tania Robinson, Environment Dept 
Fitzroy Williams, Scrutiny Team SPARES 
 
External 
 
Local History Library 
 
 
 
 
Total: 
 
Dated: July 2012 
 

 
 
 
1 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
1 
1 
 
1 
10 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
 
39 
 

 

Agenda Annex
35


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 TRA Halls & Bars
	Estate Population and Hall Provision
	Empty and Closed Halls
	Uncategorised Halls

	7 Quarterly Breakdown on numbers on Housing Waiting List
	8 Work Programme
	
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Housing, Environment, Transport and Community Safety Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 11 
September 2012 

 

 
 
 
 

HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT, TRANSPORT AND 
COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Housing, Environment, Transport and Community Safety Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee held on Tuesday 11 September 2012 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor 
Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair) 

Councillor Graham Neale (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Michael Bukola 
Councillor Tim McNally 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
John Nosworthy 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

 Stephen Douglass 
 Ian Brinley 
 Shelley Burke 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 1.1 There were no apologies for absence 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 2.1 There were no late items of business. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 3.1 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 

 



2 
 
 

Housing, Environment, Transport and Community Safety Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 11 
September 2012 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

 

  RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting of the sub-committee held on 9 

July 2012 be agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 

 

5. TRA HALLS & BARS 
 

 

 5.1 Ian Ritchie introduced himself as the chair of the tenants hall 
working party, jointly organised between Tenants and 
Homeowners Councils.  He explained that the working party meets 
monthly with 21 active members.  It aims to regularise how the 
halls are run and how their costs work.  

 
5.2 The halls have evolved from a number of sources – some are 

small flats, some were purpose built by the council in the 1970-80s 
and some were inherited from the Greater London Council.  The 
working party had initially concentrated on a condition survey.  At 
its next meeting it would begin to determine priorities for capital 
spend, focussing initially on  health and safety and disability 
access issues.  

 
5.3 The working party had drafted rules for regular and casual use of 

the halls.  These had been circulating for a time in draft form and 
were close to completion.  

 
5.4 Ian Ritchie pointed out that there were some clear areas of joint 

interest and suggested that the working party and scrutiny should 
collaborate where possible. 

 
5.5 He commented that the resident involvement team is changing and 

beginning to take a more participatory approach, which he 
welcomed.  The committee should also bear in mind that 
Southwark Group of Tenants Organisation (SGTO) can offer 
support build T&RAs strength.  A member asked whether he had 
any concerns about the training and quality of the staff.  Ian Ritchie 
responded the Tenant Fund Management Committee funds two 
workers who provide support for basic skills such as chairing 
meetings.  SGTO was looking to develop that and introduce more 
specialised areas such as premises management. 

 
5.6 The chair presented a proposal for scrutiny review of tenants halls 

and bars (presentation published in meeting papers) and members 
discussed where the committee could add value.  Officers 
confirmed that they are continuing to work on the accuracy of the 
database.  

 

 



3 
 
 

Housing, Environment, Transport and Community Safety Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 11 
September 2012 

 

5.7 The scope as presented by the chair was agreed.  Members were 
particularly interested in looking at good practice in governance, 
alternative models for managing halls and bars (is there scope for 
a social enterprise?) and as an outcome of improving the accuracy 
of the data, an assessment of whether any disused halls could 
potentially be converted into homes. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6. BRIEFING NOTE ON TREE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
CONSULTATION 

 

 

 6.1 Des Waters, Head of Public Realm, briefed the sub-committee on 
the timetable for consulting on an update tree management 
strategy.  The current strategy had been adopted in December 
2010 with a commitment to review and update it, which was now in 
hand.  The tree strategy and the open space strategy were both 
programmed for decision at the December meeting of the council’s 
cabinet.  It was not proposed to make major challenges to the 
strategy this time, but to gather in comments from stakeholders.  

 
6.2 He explained that the council had previously taken a more reactive 

approach to tree management, often in response to complaints.  
The 2010 strategy took a more proactive and risk-based approach, 
which created a more efficient workflow for the contractor.  The 
council spent approximately £1M per annum on tree management 
and with the current strategy this meant that about 70% was spent 
on survey and planned work and 30% on reactive work. 

 
6.3 The chair asked the head of public realm to talk through the major 

issues he expected to be raised by the current review.  The head 
of public realm responded that the shift from a reactive to proactive 
approach had required the tree service to prioritise risk and place a 
lower priority on the more minor complaints such as trees 
interfering with TV signals.  Trees were only felled when they were 
found to be dead, dying or causing a danger to people or property.  

 
6.4 Councillor McNally commented that residents perceived a net loss 

 



4 
 
 

Housing, Environment, Transport and Community Safety Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 11 
September 2012 

 

of trees.  The management plan seemed to include felling trees but 
not replacing them.  The head of public realm responded that the 
asset management approach applied as a result of the tree 
strategy had uncovered more problems that the service had 
previously been aware of.  He explained that the council’s 
commitment was to seek to replace trees wherever they were 
felled, but resources did not permit this to be guaranteed.  There 
had been a lot of fresh planting in recent years using funding from 
a variety of sources, and the council needed to monitor this and 
consider the impact these trees would have on their locations in 
20-30 years.   

 
6.5 Councillor Brown asked how the consultation meetings would 

work.  Des Waters explained that officers would go through key 
highlights of the current strategy – focussing on areas such as the 
felling policy and the tree replacement programme.  The meetings 
would be announced on the council’s website and advertised to 
ward councillors, friends groups and other stakeholders.  There 
would also be a questionnaire running on the website covering the 
same issues.   

 
6.6 Councillor Seaton asked how many trees were in the borough and 

their asset value.  Des Waters responded that the there were 
around 90,000 trees in Southwark and of these around 57,000 
were owned by the council.  The CAVAT (Capital  Asset Value for 
Amenity Trees) formula was the commonly used method for 
assessing the value of trees.  This had last been calculated in 
2010 and provided a value of £440M.   

 
6.7 Councillor Neale asked what sorts of complaints were typically 

made about trees.  He was interested in putting forward positive 
suggestions – for example could local communities adopt tree pits 
and would the council be able to recognise such pits and not 
interfere with them.  He was also keen to know which trees were 
recommended for urban environments.  The head of public realm 
said that the tree strategy provided an index of all the trees and 
mapped where they were.  The policy was “the right tree in the 
right place”, i.e. native and appropriate to the setting.  In terms of 
complaints, insurance complaints had been going down.  There 
were regular complaints about loss of light, interference with TV 
signal, obstruction of views, leaves blocking gutters, sticky 
pavements from tree sap.  Most of these complaints were low 
priority. 

 

7. QUARTERLY BREAKDOWN ON NUMBERS ON HOUSING WAITING 
LIST 

 

 

 7.1 The committee requested a more detailed analysis of waiting list 
data for the next quarterly update (due in January 2013) 

 



5 
 
 

Housing, Environment, Transport and Community Safety Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 11 
September 2012 

 

 

8. WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 

 8.1  
 

 

9. TRA HALLS AND BARS 
 

 

 9.1  
 

 

 Meeting ended at 8.35 pm 
 
  

  
 


